GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1989

S 1

SENATE BILL 525

Short Title: Technical Amendments.	(Public)
Sponsors: Senator Ezzell.	
Referred to: Judiciary I.	

March 20, 1989

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
AN ACT TO MAKE VARIOUS TECHNICAL AMENDMEN

AN ACT TO MAKE VARIOUS TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO THE GENERAL STATUTES AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GENERAL STATUTES COMMISSION.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

3

4 5

6 7

8

9

10

11 12

13

14

15

16

17 18

19

20

21

22

Section 1. G.S. 7A-60(a) is amended by deleting the word "for"in the phrase "who for shall be a resident of the prosecutorial district".

- Sec. 2. G.S. 14-288.12(c) is amended by deleting "G.S. 160-52, 160-200(7)," and substituting in lieu thereof "G.S. 160A-174(a)".
- Sec. 3. G.S. 14-415.1(b)(1) is amended by deleting the number "7" and substituting in lieu thereof the number "7A".
- Sec. 4. The third sentence of G.S. 15A-1383(a), as amended by Chapter 1037, Section 70 of the 1987 Session Laws (1988 Regular Session), is rewritten to read:

"In drawing up the plan, the senior resident superior court judge may consult with the chief district judge, the district attorney, the clerk of superior court, the sheriff and the chief of police for any district court or prosecutorial district or county or municipality which includes or is included in his district or set of districts as defined in G.S. 7A-41.1(a), with the Department of Correction, and with other persons as he may deem appropriate."

- Sec. 5. Subsection 15(d) of Chapter 1100 of the 1987 Session Laws (1988 Regular Session) is amended by deleting "G.S. 7A-114(b)" and inserting in lieu thereof "G.S. 7A-144(b)".
- Sec. 6. G.S. 18B-801(d)(5) is amended by changing the phrase "to be appointed a receiver" to read "to be appointed as receiver".

1 2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11 12

13

14

15

16

17 18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

2627

28 29

30

31 32

33

37

38

41

42

- Sec. 7. G.S. 20-130(d) is amended by deleting the words "civil preparedness coordinators" and substituting in lieu thereof the words "Emergency Management coordinators".
- Sec. 8. G.S. 28A-14-1(a) is amended in the first sentence by deleting the phrase "a least" and substituting in lieu thereof the phrase "at least".
- Sec. 9. G.S. 28A-21-2(a) is amended by deleting "G.S. 105-2(3)" and inserting in lieu thereof "G.S. 105-2(a)(3)".
- Sec. 10. G.S. 44A-4(b)(1) is amended in the first sentence of the second paragraph by deleting the word "court" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "county".
- Sec. 11. G.S. 62-38 is amended by deleting "G.S. 160-2, paragraph 6" and substituting in lieu thereof "G.S. 160A-319".
 - Sec. 12. Chapter 78C is amended as follows:
- (a) In G.S. 78C-2(1)a, by deleting "G.S. 78C-2(4)c" and substituting in lieu thereof "G.S. 78C-2(3)c";
- (b) In G.S. 78C-2(1)1, by deleting "G.S. 78C-2(4)" and substituting in lieu thereof "G.S. 78C-2(1)";
- (c) In G.S. 78C-2(3), by deleting "G.S. 78C-2(4)a", "G.S. 78C-2(4)c", and "G.S. 78C-2(4)d" and substituting in lieu thereof "G.S. 78C-2(3)a", "G.S. 78C-2(3)c", and "G.S. 78C-2(3)d", respectively, wherever these appear in this subdivision;
- (d) In G.S. 78C-60, by deleting "G.S. 78C-(2)a" and "G.S. 78C-(2)k" and inserting in lieu thereof "G.S. 78C-2(1)a" and "G.S. 78C-2(1)k", respectively.
- Sec. 13. G.S. 87-58 is amended by deleting from the catch line the words "towns excepted;".
- Sec. 14. G.S. 87-59(a) is amended by deleting "Chapter 150A" and substituting in lieu thereof "Chapter 150B".
- Sec. 15. G.S. 75-50(3) is amended by deleting the words "Article 9" and substituting in lieu thereof "Article 9C".
- Sec. 16. G.S. 90-88(a) is amended by deleting "G.S. 150B" and inserting in lieu thereof "Chapter 150B of the General Statutes".
- Sec. 17. G.S. 90-294(c)(8) is amended by deleting "G.S. 93D" and inserting in lieu thereof "Chapter 93D of the General Statutes".
- Sec. 18. G.S. 96-8(5)(d) is amended by deleting the phrase "paragraphs a, b, or c"and substituting in lieu thereof the phrase "paragraphs a or b".
- Sec. 19. G.S. 96-8(5)(j) is amended in the last paragraph by deleting "Chapter 22" and "Chapter 131" and substituting in lieu thereof "Chapter 122C" and "Chapter 131E", respectively.
 - Sec. 20. G.S. 96-9(c)(2)c is amended by deleting "G.S. 96-13(3)" and substituting in lieu thereof "G.S. 96-13(a)(3)".
- Sec. 21. G.S. 96-10(b)(1) is amended by deleting "Workmen's Compensation Law" and substituting in lieu thereof "Workers' Compensation Law".
 - Sec. 22. G.S. 96-13(a)(3) is amended by deleting "(i)" (second occurrence) and substituting in lieu thereof "(ii)".
- Sec. 23. G.S. 105-312(h1) is amended in the first sentence by deleting the word "accessor" and substituting in lieu of the word "assessor".

1 2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11 12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

43

- Sec. 24. G.S. 106-277.17 is amended by deleting the words "director of research of the North Carolina agricultural experiment station" and substituting in lieu thereof the words "Director of the North Carolina Agricultural Research Service".
 - Sec. 25. G.S. 106-418.7 is amended by inserting the word "Market" between "Livestock" and "Advisory".
 - Sec. 26. G.S. 106-549.55(a) is amended by deleting "subdivision (1)" and substituting in lieu thereof "subdivision (17)" throughout this subsection.
 - Sec. 27. G.S. 106-568.8 is amended in the first paragraph by deleting the words "G.S. 106-50.6 and 106-99" and inserting in lieu thereof "G.S. 106-284.40 and 106-671".
- Sec. 28. G.S. 106-661 is amended in subsections (a) and (b) by deleting the phrase "with the exception of subdivision (5),"in both subsections.
- Sec. 29. G.S. 108A-101(i) is amended by deleting the words "Chapter 122" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Chapter 122C".
- Sec. 30. The catch line of G.S. 118-50 is amended by deleting the word "Rural".
- Sec. 31. G.S. 135-5(e)(5) is amended by substituting the phrase "subdivision (3a) of this subsection"in lieu of the phrase "subdivision (3a) of this section"throughout the subdivision.
- Sec. 32. G.S. 135-40.6(1) is amended by deleting the phrase "coverage type (2), (3), or (5)"and substituting in lieu thereof the phrase "coverage type (2) or (3)".
- Sec. 33. G.S. 135-40.6A(b)(7) is amended by deleting the word "Elepharoplasties" and substituting in lieu thereof "Blepharoplasties".
- Sec. 34. G.S. 135-40.7A(c)(2) is amended by deleting the words "Article 1A of General Statutes Chapter 131E" and substituting in lieu thereof the words "Article 2 of General Statutes Chapter 122C".
- Sec. 35. G.S. 135-40.13(c)(4)e is amended by changing the word "roles" to "rules".
- 29 Sec. 36. Chapter 159G of the General Statutes is amended by deleting "G.S.
- 159G-304", "G.S. 159G-305(c)", "G.S. 159G-306(a)(3)", "G.S. 159G-306(b)", "G.S. 30
- 159G-306(b)(1)", "G.S. 159G-306(b)(2)", "G.S. 159G-306(b)(3)", "G.S. 159G-306(c)", 31
- "G.S. 159G-306(c)(1)", "G.S. 159G-306(c)(3)", and "G.S. 159G-314", wherever they 32
- appear in this Chapter, and inserting in lieu thereof "G.S. 159G-4", "G.S. 159G-5(c)", 33
- "G.S. 159G-6(a)(3)", "G.S. 159G-6(b)", "G.S. 159G-6(b)(1)", "G.S. 159G-6(b)(2)", 34
- "G.S. 159G-6(b)(3)", "G.S. 159-6(c)", "G.S. 159-6(c)(1)", "G.S. 159G-6(c)(3)", and 35 36 "G.S. 159G-14", respectively.
- 37
- Sec. 37. G.S. 160A-71(b)(1) is amended by deleting the reference to "Article 38 33B"and replacing it with a reference to "Article 33C".
- 39 Sec. 38. G.S. 163-275(16) is amended by substituting "G.S. 163-229(b)(2)"in 40 lieu of "G.S. 162-229(b)(2)".
- 41 Sec. 39. Section 11 of Chapter 427 of the 1987 Session Laws is amended by 42 deleting "1969" and substituting in lieu thereof "1959".
 - Sec. 40. This act is effective upon ratification.